7o  : SAC, OMAHA (87B-18813) Dete 6/25/81

d
From : SAC, BT. LOUIS (87B-24879) (RUC)

v7&

Subdject :

955 CHEVROLET CORVETTE
CONVERTIBLE,
VIN VE5500102, FORMERLY
OWNED BY ELVIS PRESLEY,
VALUED AT $34,000
ITSP (B)
00: OMAHA

Reference Omaha letter to St. Louis dated
6/15/81.

Enclosed for Omaha is one copy of The Corvette
Black Book.

On 6/19/81, contact was made with
P -

c ng an orvette Division, St. Louis, Missouri,
telephone number rovided the ﬂ":'
aforementioned Corvette Black Book. further : b
advised additional information regar&®ing numbers

could be obtained from #Legal Staff. General
Motors, Detroit, Michigan, telephone number —

0- Omaha (Encl. I)wa)

- St. Lou'sb 7(,

798 -/9%/3-1Y
szzgi_ZZLHJE;p-——-
L1 ®e1

FBI — OMAHA
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On 7/27/81 “ Investigator, Motor b 7C
Vehicle Enforcement Division, Department of Revenue, State of

Tennessee, was contacted and advised he would have a search
conducted, and could provide a copy of all vehicles titled by

Presley in the State of Tennessee and after completion of this
search, provided those copies on 8/13/81

" . . _ . . B LY etrmoesie e S Sen o .'._,,.x:-‘a:nt’_-f.._-ﬁ,\,\-?.
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oate: 8/31/81

T o C

¥%°1955 CHEVROLET CORVETTE CONVERTIBLE
VIN VE555001102, FORMERLY OWNED BY
ELVIS PRESLEY, VALUED AT $34, 000;
ITSP (B) |
O0: Qmaha

TO: ACTING SAC, OMAHA (87B-18813) (P)

Re Omaha letter to St. Louis dated 6/15/81, St. Louis
letter to Omaha dated 6/25/81, Newark letter to Omaha dated
8/4/81, and Memphis letter to Omaha dated 8/18/81.

Results of investigation conducted by the St. Louis,
Newark, and Memphis Divisions of the FBI were discussed on
8/27/81 witk Gene Bsttani of the Consumer Fraud Division of
the Iowa State sttorney General’s Office, Des Moines, Iowa.

LEADS
OMAHA DIVISION

AT OEIWEIN, IOWA

. 1) Will discuss results of investigation conducted
by the above mentioned divisiong with the owner of captioned
vebicle, (NN - Oclvein, Iowa. b 7¢

AT WATERLOO, IOWA

1) Will contact AUSA Robert L. Teig concerning the
results of the FBI investigation in this case since its
inception in February of 1981, . =

2) Will attempt to obtain an opinion from AUSA Teig
regarding prosecutive potential of this matter, S78-/75/3 - 23




NS Pince ald 100Qical Anvestigataion nas bee™
conducted in this matt . ~1 because no Federal v: V. ton
could be proved and als ., /gmmuse of the fact that 50:_!
Robert L. Teig of Cedar Ra‘s, Jowa, indicated he wo
not be able to ever prosecute this matter based on the
results of the FBl's investigation, this case should be

closed.

_— . P. O. Box 548
L , Omaha, Nebrask
January 11, 198

Mr. James H. Reynolds
United States Attorney
Cedar Rapids, JYowa

Attention: Mr. Robert L. Teig
Assistant United States Attd

Re: Purchase of a 1955 Chevrolet Corvet®h

of Oelwein, Jowa
Dear Mr. Re}nolds:
The purpose of this letter is to conf a ephone
conversation between Special Agent (SA) of our } 7 (-
Waterloo, Iowa, Office and Mr. Robert L. Teig of your Cedar

Rapids, Iowa, Office on September 23, 1981, at which time the
following facts were presented to Mr. Teig: :

In February of 1981, the Consumer Protection Division
of the Iowa Department of Justice, Des Moines, Iowa, requested

the assistance of the PBI regardi e interstate fraud
vioclation which occurred when Mr. f Oelwein,
Jowa, purchased a red 1955 Chevrolet Corvette obile at the

Kruse Antique Car Auction in Atlantic City, New Jsrsey, in
February of 1979. aid $34,000 for the automobile, D
which was sold as a car p iously owned by Elvis Presley.

According to documents furnished with the car at the time of

the auction, the Corvette was sold to Elvis Presley of Memphis,
Tennessee, on January 18, 1955, for $3,864. The automobile had

& 195-horsepower "Turbo Fire V8" engine with a three-speed

manual transmission and a Wonderbar signal-seeking radio.

After”retumed to Oelwein, Iowa, with the
car, he received several letters from Corvette enthusiasts .
throughout the United States informing him that the car was stt
equipped with original options as indicated on the bill of sale,
because those options (the three-speed manual transmission and

the Wonderbar radio) were not available in January of 1955.

1-USA, Cedar Rapids, IA
1-Mr. Gene Battani, Consumer Protection Division
Iowa State Department of Justice
87B-18813) —;?

6

bﬂjb bbé_fsb\)mﬁ 'Td)%b;: Serielires . & |

2 et ) PN v e - s




-

et

‘e e

- ' In order to determine if there was a fraud committed
by the previous owner of the automobile or by the auction in
New Jersey concerning the claim that the automobile belonged
to Elvis Presley, the following investigation was conducted:

Mr. —of Basking Ridge, New Jersey,
one of the automobile's former owners, advised that he pur-
chased the Corvette approximately five years ago from a Newark,
New Jersey, car dedler for $3,000 cnh.ﬁlndicatad the
car had been advertised in the New York ewspaper.
e car any way, and he
for $2,000.

stated he did not renovate
801cC e car to

advised that he only provided with the
title to the r; and he 4id not claim that the car was ever
owned by Elvis Presley, nor did he furnish any invoice or docu-
ments which would make this claim.

ma' Neponsit, New York, was interviewed

and he claime. he pa 1000 for the automobile from an unknown

individual 4in New Jersey. stated that he put $10,000 of
ore he sold :lt.*claim that

his own money into the car
“he received a bill of sale from the man in New Jersey which in-
dicated that the Corvette had been previously owned by Elvis

Presley. advised that he mounted and laminated the "D
invoice, but he was not sure in his own mind that the car had, b
indeed, belonged to Presley.

. qstated he did not change the vehicle's trans-
mission, nor did he install a signal-seeking radio in the car.
Both of these features were on the car prior to his pupchase.

' qadvised that he sold the automobile to?
through the Xruse Auto Auction and provided the 1 nated
ocument showing that the vehicle previously was owned by Elvis
Presley to at the time of the sale.

q“ated that he was not able to prove positively
that the car had previously been owned by Elvis Presley and ¢
he would have been able to do that, he would have sold the
automobile for $100,000.

Mof West Chester, Pennsylvania,
advised tha e purchase e Corvette on Pebruary a8, 1978,

from through the Kruse Auto Auction and he paid




i

‘ for the car. Fadvi:ed that in his opinion, "
claimed that the car was Elvis Presley's at the time

e purchased it and he even provided a laminated bill of
sale at that time. qD

“aavued that he did not physically change
the automobile in any way, and he sold it one year later through
the Kruse Auto Auction to—of Oelwein, Iowa. .

- The FBI Laboratory in Washington D. C. examined the
car invoice from Don Allen Chevrolet of New York New York, wh
which indicated that the automobile was so0ld to Elvis Presley
on January 18, 1955. Because the document was laminated by
a previous owner, the document itself could not be subjected
to several tests which could be performed on paper. The FBI
Bdboratory examiner located several apparent irregularities,
in the invoice; however, without an original Don Allen Chevrolet
Company invoice to compare the document to, the exaniner was
unable to say if the document was a fake or a forgery. (The
Don Allen Chevrolet Company is no longer in business.)

An inquiry at the Chevrolet Corvette Manufacturing
Plant in Saint Louis, Missouri, determined that the threec-speed
manual transmission and the Wonderbar signal-seeking radio
were, indeed, options that could have been purchased in
January of 1955,

A review was made of the vehicles titled to Elvis
Presley of Memphis, Tennessee, by the Motor Vehicle Revenue
Department for the State of Tennessee in Merphis; and as a
result of this review, it was concluded that Presley never
titled a Corvette automobile in the State of Tennessee. Most
of the vehicles titled by Presley in the State of Tennessee
were larger, luxury cars, trucks, and motorcycles. :

Contact was made with the E, H. Crump Insurance
Company of Memphis, Tennessee, This company has handled
insurance for Elvis Presley aﬁd his estate for over 15 years.
The company did not have any record of Presley ever owning a
Chevrolet Corvette automobile.

m a cousin of Elvis Presley and an b '7C/
employee © e Presley estate, said that Presley, to her

knowledge, never bought or owned any Corvette convertibles



. After hearing the above facts, Mr. Teig advised that
it is very doubtful the FBI investigation could ever meet the
requirements of Title 18, Section 2314, USC, regarding fraudu-

lent claims or inducements by the former owners of the auto- ‘
mobile, which caused“to travel interstate to ¢
purchase the vehicle. on . Teig's decision, no h q

further investigation will be conducted in thés matter by
the FBI,

. On November 24, 1981 sis of the FBI's investi-
gation was discussed with at the FBI Office in
W, owa. All of the original evidence belonging to
%originally provided by the State of Iowa, Department
of Jus , was turned over to hat that time.

Very Truly Yours,

Berbert E. BRawkins, Jr.
Special Agent in Charg

Supervisory Special Agent

4*

(\-\l’



* P340 (Rav. 31274 !""} )

.. . R . . .
T T Y LoEe
.
.

.
AN =

AN

2y 2 ¥

- ' . . § 1
w Ve 8¢5 000\ : WQ

H
. .
.. -, l
o'- -
- . ." !
—— ¢
.
T
'::" R L]
S L]

6 Q \ G.)L—sdku& s H-
\ YUI:\ q-i»x:gs i 1308

TEEa8) fuy WOQ o s,&uss 'wa&ﬁif
‘ ’/k/r/ M

. I & Lilte U :_'"..'.‘. .".. T (" :
‘Wden e —~——ta it et A Sl 0 AL A P atind o Pl 0 g |




(‘ : i
\.
¥D-340 (REV.S-20-789)

13%13 -/7)1

Field File No. .%L_—
00 and File No. L

By

(NAME OF SPECIAL AGENT)

VoBeRetuned K\ Yes loolp'cMnD Yes

Y &~

D Yeos Grand Jury Material-
. Disseminate Only
m\ﬂo Pursvont te Rules
6(e), Federal Rules
of Criminat Precedure

Descriptipn: - « 3 .
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[$9%13 /A
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00 and File No. Z
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b1

By
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Field File No. X =
00 and File No. __C. It
Date Received / "’ (7
Ao 7’7’ ‘

C(ADORESS OF CONTRIBUTOR)

Receipt Given D VYes

0O Q/ Ne
D Yes Grand Jury Material-
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—

b7
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Field File .No. X7é‘/jj/5 '—JA @
00 and File No.___(Ovitla.

Date Recei - -&/
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necistereono. /G J'(

‘veve § g‘:;:’w s
M h ‘ Return ‘
Handh) Restricted
Ompc“‘ $ 2y |Deivery $
Postage § O ammant
POSTMASTER (8y)

[y
-

SAVE THIS RECEIPT FOR REGISTERED MAIL

DECLARATION OF VALUE-—Mjilers sre required 1o declars the FULL
velue of the article. F@nwawmyw sny cleim.

:
;
3
%.
:
¢
;
i
8
4

$1.000 of vaiue, ot the amount of the deductibie up %0 $10,000. Con-
sult postmastsr for sdditional details of insurance its and eoversge
PILING CLAIMS —Clsim must be flled within 1 yesr from the dete
meiling. Present this receipt end submit evidencs of welus, cost
sapains, or cost of duplicstion.

POREIGN COUNTRIES—Consuh postmaster for the scceptablity and
i.:um\a coverage on mgistered articles adchessed w0 foreign Goun-
: § . .

- ‘. .
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FD-340 REV. (6-14-7D)

Field File No. 575—— /33/3 /A@

00 and File No.
Date Rmmd % (ZYA7
From

(NA OF CONTRIBUTOR)
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(ADDRESS /OF CONTRIBUTOR)
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sow10:  BLVIS PRESLEY

DON ALLEN CHEVROLET
SROADWAY
NEW YORK 19. N. Y.

ATt JAN.18,1955

acomss 1034 AUDOBON DRIVE SALBIMAN
MEMPHIS, TENN. : i :
r -AKE YEAR ®wootL [soovsTvia ] coLon :&;‘ KEY NO. SERIAL NUMBER 4ND/OR ExOmE 4O .
caev. [1955fcorv. {conv. [mep | w | @47 VESS58001102 3
QRRANGE COVERAGE INCLUOES PRICE OF CaR ol
O rine anwe vuser c o 0 susuie wiaBILITY « anT, AEIGHT AND HANBLING B
O coriimon - awr. pavucr. . O smessnry samaen - aur, PYIONAL BQUIP. b sCCERM
LN T CEMONES .
easye agecmPTigN N encs -
- _ . ad B i
T 195 M. P, “Turdo Pire V8" fsares vax “
3 .Pe.g.ﬂﬂ\lsi ,:.’;ni:.:ozki ) LIeEuBE AND TITLE 3
Wonderbar © (Signal Seeking TOTAL Ca PRICE P
BTy 3864.00 {
Ploor Mats
- PinaNCING ; ’_
’ meuRaNcE 2

TOTAL Yiut PBNCE

DEPOSIY . i

CASM ON PRLIVERY
UIEP CaR:

=
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State of New Jersey 1.7 ;-
DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES | _

,,,,,

AV

SR 312

85 SOUTH MONTGOMERY GTREEY ~“ -~.ei .. Tl T )
TREINTON, NEW anu: osses ' ‘C'M 609-292-0466
April 7, 1981 Pile ¥o. CO=300 -

State of Iowa Dept. of Justice

Consumer Protection Division .
Hoover Bldg.

Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Attn: Eugene R. Battani
Investigator

3

1955 Chevrol
ID} VES55001102 b 7 C-

Gentlemen:

In response to request of March 31lst, we enclose a certified photocopy of
the transfer record on file to subject vehicle.

Sincerely yours,

ALa lé[‘L/ S p O
Nancy Ryan, upervigor

Administrative Section
Certificate of Ownership Bureau

OR/dl
encl.

New Jersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer

— —— e .,

D34
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GEPARTHENT OF LAY AND PUBLIC SAPETYY

DIVISION OF MOTOR VENICLES

T0 WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I, Joan H. Wiskowski, Director of the Division of Motor Vehicles of the State
of New Jersey, do hereby certify thatr the sonexed sre true copies of the record of .
certificates of ownership and other decuments that have been processed.

1. Certificate of Ownershi Control $#6823510, issued February b
16, 1578 to Basking Ridge, K.J., describiny a q
1955 Chevro eria Assignment to~ L

Je:uy City. l.J.. dated !’cbruary 16, 1978,
2. Certificate of rship File Record, Control #6942271, dated Februsry 16, 1978
in the pame ofbducribiu the above wehicle.

6 TESTIMORY WHEREOF: I have
hereunto set wy hand and
. . : affixed my official seal
at Trenton this 7th, day
of April, 1981.

unitiute of Onuship Bureau
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(1778 BROADWAY
NEW YORK 19, N. V.

sowTe EIVIS PRESLEY oAt JAN.18,1988

scomn 1034 AUDOBON DRIVE L T ]
MEMPHIS, 9ITENN, '

SERIAL NUMBER AND/OR ENSINE NO.

—
S0DY STYLE | CoLORM ugw on REY NO.
1111

VESS58001102

CORvV, RED L] 44A7

WRURANCE COVEMGE NG LA0SS ©E oF can
.7 O ewscie wasiLITY - aeey. REIGHT AND NANDLING
8 emorcary sanacr - aur. STIGNAL EQUIP. § ACCESS,

PMENT ACCHBORES

D COLLIION - ANMY. DEBUET.

g .

' . - .
v y . s'\

WP —“furbo Pire-ve® —— -~ - T .n o CTREE L
’ ' : . fLoenss ans NiTLn

3 Speed Manual Transmission
Wonderbar Radio (8ignal Seeking) . VOTAL CAN PRICE

Trunk Mat .
Floor Mate ; '
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soww1e: ELVIS PRESLEY

15208
DON ALLEN CHEVROLET
1778 BROADWAY
NEW YORK 19, N. V.

®aTe JAN.18,1955

acomss 1034 AUDOBON DRIVE sALESMAN
L MEMPHIS, TENN.
MAKE vEAR wooEL {soovsrvie } coLom o ®EY 8O. SERIAL NUMBER AND/OR ENGINE NO
CHEV. 1955 [CORV. | CONV, RED N 4407 VES58001102
A RACE S PRICE BF CAR
D ring ano vuarr D susiic LasiLity - amr, PREIGHT AND MANDLING
D coiimion - aur. pepucT. 03 wmorenty Damass - aur, PTIONAL BQUIP. & ACCESS.
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT axs ACCESSORIES
|eye RESCRIOTION [ T4 3
‘ -t oL
“’S -Bo ’o -m '11‘. VB' r"bl. Tax
3 Sveed Manual Transmission LIOENSE AND TITLE
Wonderbar Radio (Signal Seeking) veTAL casn PRiCE | 3864 .00
Trunk Mat .
Floor Mats . .
rance <
, msuRancE
. TOTAL Ting PRICE
Y 5 e
; CasM ON DELIVERY
; l l USED CaR: -
Rk Yy "
é
Tb'v‘
| - _
PavENTS:
—AY 8,
—ave
NAME OF FINANCE COMPANY YOTAL 3“‘ .w
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FD-340 REYV. (8-14-77

Field File No.___ME 87B-18482
00 and File No.__OM 87B-18813 /A (/%
e p1¢—

me (NAME OF CONTRIBUTOR)
Motor Vehicle Div., Dept. of Reve-

(ADDRESS OF CONTRIBUTOR) - nue

State of Tenn,

s B

To Be Returmed DV.- Recelpt Given DYu

E] 33w

Deacription:

36 copies of titles filed in
Tennessee in name of Elvis Presley.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

—— Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
indicated, explain this deletion.

[OJ Deleted under exemption(s) with no segregable
material available for release to you.

[J  Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.

Mfohaﬁm pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only. -

O

[ Document(s) originating with the following govemment agency(ies)
. was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

———— Page(s) referred for consultation to the following government agency(ies);
: as the information originated with them. You will
be advised of availability upon return of the material to the FBI.

_-i Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s): :
2, - [3-5

O For your information:

m The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

BR €78-283977-1

DELETED PAGE(S)
NO DUPLICATION FEE §
XXXXXX FOR THIS PAGE
XXXXXX
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BI/00J
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

—  Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where T

indicated, explain this deletion.

[ Deleted under exemption(s) with no segregable
material available for release to you.

[ Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.

0

Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

[[3 Document(s) originating with the following govemment agency(ies)
. was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

————  Pagels) referred for consultation to the following government agency(ies);
as the information originated with them. You will
be advised of availability upon return of the material to the FBI.

_l. Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

[ For your information:

m The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

Bo 278 -93477- 2

DELETED PAGE(S) g
NO DUPLICATION FEE
XXXXXX FOR THIS PAGE
XXXXXX :
XXXXXX
81/00J
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

: b - esiesn
Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
indicated, explain this deletion.

Deleted under exemption(s) with no segregable
materia] available for release to you.

Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.
Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

Document(s) originating with the following govemment agency(ies)
. was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

Page(s) referred for consultation to the following govemment agency(ies);
88 the information originated with them. You will
be advised of availability upon return of the material to the FBI.

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

- /3-//

For your information:

The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

B 8703- $3¥77-3

DELETED PAGE(S)
NO DUPLICATION FEE
FOR THIS PAGE
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
indicated, explain this deletion.

Deleted under exemption(s) with no segregable
material available for release to you.

Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.
Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only. -

Document(s) originating with the following government agency(ies)
» was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

Page(s) referred for consultation to the following government agency(ies);
as the information originated with them. You will
be advised of availability upon return of the material to the FBIL.

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

For your information:

m The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

BA 387B-83Y77-%

DELETED PAGE(S)
FOR THIS PAGE

NO DUPLICATION FEE g
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CGRVETTE SPECIALISTS OF PASADENA

PASADENA, CALIFORIIA itz
(213) 7954020

; stomer's
Order No.
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LINCOLN AUTO SAI.VAGE INC \
12220 Auvrore Ave. North Seatle, Woshington, 98133
. FOREIGN AND DOMESNC
f NO REFUNDS AFTER 48 HOURS -
Customer's A SERVICE CNAIG( MAD(OVRETLINE MERCHANDISE
Order No ' 2Y w22
k_ Nome b 7‘D
¥ cr//" y
QUAN. DESCRIPTION PRICE | AMOUNT
7 | frsswe A e 2e0|==
| =/ ,{2_4‘“4{ 2278 324420
-7 lo"Za »fl ‘Z/ /3 Jo
1
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QUPORTANT MNOTICE TO PURCHASERS
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11 be adie for onv lnlury lou or ]

or manufecturer

samage, direct Or conseQuUen out o' m wee of, or the

lity to use the product. Befors using, user shail mmnm thc wmo"‘ of the mucc'nnu
Noed uss, and user auumu all risk and 1aitity whatscever in

The following fs ms
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LINCOLN AUTO SALVAGE INC.
12220 Auvrore Ave. Nerth - Soatle, Weshingien, 98133
+ FOREIGN AND DOMESTIC

Cuﬂ;mor's
Order No. (B |9&
.- e

DESCRIPTION PRICE | AMOUNT

QUAN
l 5 < 2 -« 8% (f-;‘. *:—6—»» — ' 7 -’-A:‘-
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IMPORTANT NOTICE TO PURCHASERS ~
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United Parcel Service
Hou's A to AM
Hours P 10 o]

DEAR CUSTOMER:
SORRY WE DID NOT FIND YOU IN WHEN
WE CALLED WITH/FOR PARCEL.

From _/ Cod’n

oate_£0/42 22

Your parce! was ot at:

We were unabie te deliver parce! because:

We have made thres sttempts to detiver your
parcel. Please contact us imredistely or
swroe!l will be returned to shipper.

DELIVERY NOTICE

“2a21
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R. C. CORVETTE PA’RTS
1439S. LA BREA AVE. LOS ANGELES, CALIF.
. 90019 213 939-2626 - - - .
i . N 20773

| | Date _/o- 27-25
- Phone .

City 5Ny p : State 'y Zip s123¢

.Year : ¢ Color Transmission Mode! Left Or Right

ctitcard - . e oveck Cfon. ¢ o ~f rake oot By £ -

Part No. I Description 1Qun. Price Each Subtotal
-

il L hg T ps ) T P ) / Ry O 4 2
Al o L2 A - . ot
%‘- .« ) > - PEAAE - |1‘)
v P ter iy
.1-" 'S - .~ ° 5_’ .
/ s T - e Fra / St <oy ",
o ° = / e ¢ QO
v P ~ N 7 /a - / PG ¢ X N
SG ) : 4 o ' = -
[ ‘e Te- 5 A )
S5 o 1)} ‘ - ct—
~
N

P
"PGP:
[

? y :

R 4

Tl e 2y B -'

Shipping AT o

RS SR, P
PR EEROLTD A g i



reslay,

665 /Oa-a&S +totol

Pa ‘t 9\ g} 2 PCLr"/’S




W30\ -

'hANGED T0
- oo - X

. —MAR2D1070

......

g7-/1¥360/-/

. = o s = ys RS T




£\

e
t{(

. .
' ;'.‘.‘! =

4
~ 3

S o

AT

YT <

e g

" pn.ges (Rev, T15-75) ;

"&F

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION = *-

RESORTING DFFICE OFFICE BF ORISIN pars HVESTISATIVE PEWMOD
MEMPHIS MEMPHIS 3/1/77 1/02/77 = 2/25/77
YiTLE OF CASE REPORT MADE O TYPED B
- jo Tt s
FREDER] N. P. PRU; ARACTER OF CASE !
ELVIS AKPR LEY:Q 1ICTIM
ITSP » FBI .
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
fadicated, explain this deletion. LT

Deleted under exemption(s) m_m} with »o segregable

material available for release to you.

Information pertained only to a third party with po reference to you or the subject of your request.

Information pertained only to a third party. Your pame is listed in the title only.

Document(s) originating with the following govermnment agencyl(ies)
, was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

Page(s) referred for consultation to the following government sgencylies);
as the information originated with them. You will
be advised of availability upon retumn of the material to the FBI.

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

For your information:

The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

£7-14362/-2 p. B

NO DUPLICATION FEE

DELETED PAGE(S) g
FOR THIS PAGE
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ME 87-16994 . . 7
 CHARLOTTE DIVISION —-’

AT CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA

s -

3 and advise Memp
the sgec:. ic investigation conducted which would link
.. FRED PRO with Seven Oak Finance Limited to i{dentify him

with orifinatin _the telex message to Messphis dated
October 11, 1976, from Seven Oak.

HOUSTON DIVISION
’ AT MOUSTON, TEXAS

Will wverify the existence of bank known as
First Trust Company of Houston, 8l1l Rusk Street.

¥1%

L

JACKSONVILLE DIVISION

AT TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

C
COVER PAGE
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ME-87-16994 . . ..

Through the Office of the Secretary of State,
( will determine the corporate structure of Air Cargo
Express, Inc. (ACE), Miami, Florida; Span-East Air, Inc.,
and AGM Finance Corporation. Will determine if they are
licensed to do business in the state of Florida.

Will conduct logical additional investigation to
determine if their business has been terminated .

legal action on the part of the state or others.
MIAMI DIVISION

AT CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

, D
COVER PAGE
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ME 87-16994

AT MIAMI, FLORIDA

also endeavor en y Vallas rmotive Ye

It is noted Dallas Airmotive and ACE shared
a $32,000 payment for purchase of aircraft.

— '

2, Will fnterview RICHARD R, WEVILL, Chief,
Alr Carrier District Office, c:*szi United States

Departaent
of Transportation, Federal Aviation Administration (FAA),
regarding his kno¥ledge of the background of Span-REast Alr
and ACE, as well as ir operation, determining if they
coaplied with all goverrment standards.

z
COVER PAGE
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ME 87-16994

Ascertain from him the roguirmtl and
preliminary reports which must be filed or presented in
comnection with an FAR 121 Prograa. Determine if the
proper procedures were followed by PRO and/or ACE in con-
nection with the Lockheed Jetstar. Ascertain any conw
tracts or dealings his office has had with PRO and £ully
ascertain why the operatinj certificate #CE-24 was .
surrendered Ky Span-East Alr, putting them out of business..

Determine what nis "Port 121 Inspection and
Operational Flight Préving Test and Aircrait Improvement
Program, i.e. Purchase of Service Bulletin 230, A-R'.

It is pnoted that PRO billed PRESLEY §117,500 for this.

Obtain copies of any inspections performed or
any submissions made by PRO or his representative to the
FAA relative to the Lockheed Jetstar registry B777KP,

serial mmber 5004, Af no reports were made, have this
information reflected.
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ME 87-1699%

6. Will eonduct meighborhood inquiries at the
Y”t locations of ACE, 1750 Northwest €9th Averme (May
976), and 5533 Northwest 36th Avenue, (August, 1:o6)

[
to
determine the extent of their operation as tﬁe
building manage: and any indication of other possibly
fraudulent activities on the part of PRO. '

= -
- _jf‘]
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE FORMATION SHEET

¢

Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. Ope or more of the following statements,
fsdicated, sxplain this deletion. “

Deleted under exemption(s) __(QLZZ[CJ_,_MZ@_ with o segregable

material available for release to you.

Information pertained only to 8 third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.
Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only. N

Document(s) originating with the following govemnment agency(ies)
. was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

Pagel(s) referred for consultation to the following government agency(ies);
as the information originated with them. ¥You will
be advised of availability upon retum of the material to the FBI.

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

-

Fa’.).rour information:

The following namber is t0 be wsed for reference regarding thoss pages:

P7-1¥3¢eol/-2 o ¥

NO DUPLICATION FEE
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ME-87-16994

3

MEMPHIS DIVISION
AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE C i Tae anw

< 2. Will intuviw in depth VERNON nzsun'.
Graceland Estates, South Elvis Prulcy Boulevard, rc;u-di.n;
his knowledge of the mrticl ts."ﬁre-unto made, and

fully develop his rtici tion. also endeavor to
dcte{mine t.hle’ pu P:e of & two blank checks of July 30,
1976, tétaling $61,830,36.

1
COVER PAGE




" ME 87-16994 e mr
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3. Will recontact BEECHER SMITH, attorney, to
develop additional facts relative to this alleged fraud.

ADMINISTRATIVE:

- Information copy furnished Milwaukee in view of
their current investigation relative to FREDERICK K. P. PRO
and Seven Oak Finance Limited.

United States Attorney's Office, Western District
as ]

(

Memphis indices reflect a closed case entitled
“PREDERICK P. PRO; ROY EVERETT SMITH, aka; ET AL; ITSP,
00: TAMPA, BUFILE 87-127477, WY 87-70889, MM 87-34035,
BOSTON 87-15830, and ME 87-14872." :

Charlotte airtel to Director dated Jamiary 14,

1977, captioned "PAUL B. CHOVANEC, JR.} PHILLIP lhg .

KITZ2ER, JR.; FREDERICK N, P. PRO, SEVEN OAK FINANCE

LIM]TED, KENT ENGLAND, and §19 DEARBORN CORPORATION; ITSP; . - -
MILWAUKEE", motes &8 £ollowss —wec ++ 3 3 AN < -

MF; TBW; O0:

T

'.._..:-u.Q'.'~t»9R“'".'?"ﬂ'(' TP TS W Y - A and - ey Wm Lam a4 2y Ok Tl
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..3_ éue(s) withheld entirely at this location io the file. Ore or more of the following statements, where
imdicated, explain this deletion.

m' Deleted under exemption(s) Lb)L 7) ( DJ with a0 segregable

materia] available for release to you.

[0 Iaformation pertained only to & third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.

O

Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

[0 Document(s) originating with the following government agency(ies)
, wras/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

——— Pagels) referred for consultation to the following govemment agency(ies);
as the information originated with them. You will
be advised of availability upon retnrn.of the material to the FBI.
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Ceyte: 1 =_USA, Memphis
Attention: AUSA Clen Garland Reid

T e - 5

{ .,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

o TFRT D 0« 0 TR T et e e o S ——— .

.

Report of: & Offies: : '
Do é:IF b 7 Meaphis, Tennessee

Feld Otfice File 8.
Tivle: FREDE
ELVIS

87-16994 Swees Fils #;

RICK N, P. PRO;
A. PRESLEY - VICTIM

Gwscter. INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF STOLEN FPROPERTY = FRAUD BY WIRE

~ Sysepe.  YVERNO,

has

N E. PRESLEY, father of ELVIS A. PRESLEY, entertainer,

pover of attorney to act for his son in business trans-

actions. Acting in this acity, he entered &nto a con-
». Pzo, br

tract
Inc.,

with FREDERICK N. esident, Air Cawgo Express,
(ACE), Miami, Florida, and others, wherein ELVIS A.

PRESLEY's plane, a Lockheed Jetstar, would be sold to WWFP

Leasi
FAR 1

nf, New York City. The plane would be upgraded under
21 Maintsnance Program to gatisfy Federal Aviation

Adninistration (FAA) requirements. Up ndu:i of the plane
e

to be supervised by World Aircraft Exc

~Mass,

WAC

), Bostonm,
Plane to then be léased back to and sudb-

leased to ACE. In comnection with transactions WAC

autho

rized and WP approved for payment, funds spent on

the upgrading of the plane in the amount of $341,500. PRO

at the time issued three checks against the account of ACE

on the First National Bank of Coral Gables, Florida, totaling
$75,510., All PRO's checks were returned by the bank. Sub-
sequently a second similar contract with regard to a second
airplane was initiated at wvhich time PRO presented three more
checks total $95,000, none of which were honored the

bank,

ANGELO G, KANNAR&NO. of AQM Financial Corporation,

——
. ) N e R R YU e .
PR . ceite e BN e s v . . . .
R I R ._-'.. ‘.(’ .-,-..",..s_-.-..- o \-.-,; e . X
...
.
s .

Miami, Florida, replaced WWP in the second contract, which
was mullified through violation of contractual terms,
National Bank of Commerce, Mexphis, handling PRESLEY s
accounts, received telex message from Seven Oak Finance

Limited, land, at the © st of PRO, reflec ACE has

an account in excess of $500,000. Attormeys for LEY
contacted USA, WDT, and investigasion to ascertain if Fow
exists was instituted.

o Pe

This Socument sustains nsither ressmmendetions s esasbmions of the FBI. Rt b the property of the B! end s isened 0 yorr apuney. & snd i sentents
- ot 9 iz diswibeted comide your ageacy.

¢ & 5.5.050:1973-0-870-841
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DETAILS:

Investigation in this case was predicated upon
receipt of a request froa Assistant United States Attormey
GLEN GARLAND REID, advising that he kad been contacted
by attorneys D, BEECHER SMITH and JAMES N. RAINES of a
Mexmphis law firm who are representing the interests of
ELVIS A. PRESLEY, PRESLEY is described by thex as a
television and motion picture star and entertainer. Mr.
REID had reviewed the account presented to him by the
attorneys and felt an investigation should be instituted
" to determine if a violation of the Fraud By Wire Statute
did in fact exist.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 ‘ S Ve 1Y, «
- p, BxEER SUITH, II, was interviewed ia the

presence of his lav associate, FRANX J. GLANXLER, JR.,
and furnished the following information:

Be is employed ia the lav firm of Nontedoaico,
Beiskell, Davis, Glankler, Brown and Gilliland, and maintains
his office at 1 Commerce Square, Nemphis, Tennessee.

CHARLES E. DAVIS was & genior partser in this lavw
firm and bad represented KLVIS A, PRESLEY and the PRESLEY
family Snterests for approximately 21 years. ELYI8 PRESLEY

maintains a residence at Nemphis, fennessee, And is &
popular movie star and on!crEa'{ur. E
Due to the poor bealth of CHARLES DAVIS, D, BEECHER
~ SNITH became imvolved ia the PRESLEY iaterests in bebalf of
the lav firs, and in this connection the following facts oame
to bis attention:

ZLYIS PRESLEY owned & Lockbeed Jetstar airplame, °
registration number N777EP and manufactarer's serial smmber

In June, 1976, there was an outstanding isdebtediess
on the aircraft in excess ¢f $600,000. This was owed to the
American Matiomal Bank of Morristown, Nevw Jerssy. This
.particular bank beld the morigage oa the plane sinsce it was

> srchsod, according to SNITH, in the gensral area of this
nk.

This aircraft was mot being wsed by PREXLEY 43 his
entertaimment busivess and therefore be was makiag payments
oD an asset that was not generating any retura os its capital,
In addition, attempts to sell the aircraft have resulted ia
B0 SUCCOSS.

A meeting was scheduled for June 34, 1976, to
arrange & tramsaction wherein the plane ocould be refimanced,
funds would be provided for its apgrading, and the plans
eould be leased out and generate a return oa the isvestasst

©f spproximately $1,000 per month.

tterviowed oo 1/37/77 o his anessee ru o Momphis $7-16994
o o L7 ... anm
3

Tha docvment conign; aghher recommendstions aer tonclviion: of the FBi. 8 & the praperty of the FBi oad u lnened to yavr agency.
8 ond in contenn ore net 8 be duribried ovide your sgenty. ’4
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ha business dealings in tbe purchase of airplanes by
PRESLEY and therefore was kaown to him for his capabdbilities
4n this field of endeavor. VINFIEKLD, according to SMIITH,
g{ntroduced VERNON PRESLEY to FJREUERICE Bo—g b, PRO s

telephone S05-592-342 FERNON PRESLY
of ELVIS PRESLEY and, scting withk Power of Attorney, assists
ELVIS PRESLEY in his busipess iaterests.

Present at the meeting oa Juns M, 1976, were the
folloving individmls:

BAKXS P, X
sident © W ’

¥IGEL WINFIELD;

YREDERICK P. PRO;

eorpors
Vorld Aireraft Exchange, Isc.,
1 Court Street, Bostos, Massachusetts);
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CEARLES H. DAVIS and D. BEECHER SNITH,
attorneys acting in bebalf o2 ELVIS FRESLYEY,

It 4s SMITH's recollection that WINFIELD, PRO and
CAGGIANO had promoted the idea of a sale-leape plan f{nvolving
-gboxnuu of the Jetstar and 4including an upgrading of the
plane.

The transaction contemplated Swmvolved the sale of
the Jetstar by ELVIS PRESLEY (through his father, VERNON
PRESLYY acting ander Power of Attorney) to ¥.V.P, Leasing
group. V.9.P. wvas to borrow enough momey from tbe Chemical
Bank 0f Nevw York to cover both paying off of the present
indedtedness on the aircraft, which is ever $800,000, and
also spgrading this aircraft im order to qualify 4t for
Federal Aviation Regulation 121 Maintenance Program. This
upgrading had an estimated cost of §350,000.

Upon eompletion of the mpgrading, the plane allegedly
would be valued on the open market at approximately $850,000.
¥ith V. ¥V.P, purchagsing the plane, the sontractual agresment
was for ELVIS PRESLEY to lease the plane back for 84 months
(7 years) at a monthly rental of $16,755. Thereafter FPRESLEY
would sub-lease the plane for §17,755 per month for 84 months
to Air Cargo Express. This would result in a §1,000 a momth

~‘profit for PRESLXY, aad at the end of the 7T-year period

PRESLEY bad the right to buy back the plane for $1.00. Nowever,
the contractual agreement would allow Air Cargo to contimue
cno:gu threes yoars, payiang s reduced rental of $10,000 per
month. .

BASZNER was proesent at this meeting becaunses he, - - .-
acting as agent of World Aircraft Exchange, Inc., Was .|
to be responsidble for supervisimg the wpgrading and modifi-
cation of the asreraft to qualify 1t for the Pederal Aviation
Begulation (FAR) 121 Maintenmance Progras,

- CAOGIANO elaimed to be representing Air Cargo
Express (FRXD PRO), sccording to SMITHE, but later told RAITH
that he was representing World Aircratt Exchange (BASZNER).

The meeting ©of June 34, 1976, had to be delayed
over into June 25 for the actual signing of the oontract.
BAXE ACETNAXX had to leave o2 the evening of June 34 and
asked CAGGIAND to assist en the following day with the
eompletion of the lease agresment between ¥V.W.P, &and ELVIB
PRESLEY,

S
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- SMITH has po knovledge ©f any prior associatioa
between CAGGIANO apd ACHTMANN but feels the request of
CAGGIAKO was made because 0f his familiarity with tbhe entire
transaction, &8s well as his abilities as an attoraey.

VINPIXZLD and WOLFSON were present at this meeting
because VWIXFIEKLD was the ajircraft broker and WOLYSON works
with him.

SMITH said that the purpose of the meeting oo the
24th was not clear to him at its commencement becauss he bad
only been ealled wpon by his lav associate, CEARLES DAVIS, a
few minutes prior to the commencement of the meeting. Due
t0 some changes in the sub-lease agreement, the tramsaction
which originally bad been contemplated to be closed in May
bad been delayed one month.

ACETIANN bad given CAGGIAND & standard form lease
consisting of one page, front and back, with approximately
30 short paragraphs and provisions covering the lease agree—
ment for any particular chattel, which 4in this case was the
airplane. CAGGIANO was to complete this lease agresment on
June 25, 1976, angd return the executed contract to ACETMANN,
The delay in the execution of the contract was due to Mr,
DAVIES' poor bealth and it was to be resumed the following day.

It was on this following day, June 35, 1976, timt

SMITH learned BASZNER, on behal? of World Aircraft Exchange,

would bhandle the supervising of the upgrading of the aircraft
in order for it to qualify for the FAR 131 Maiptemance.

Riders were érafted by Nessrs. SMITH, DAVIS, @nd - . .
CAGGIANO, iscluding 1ife imsurasce, ball iasurasce, &nd . °
Jiabilities.

There was also & provision that the purchase BOBNSY
would be released first to American Matiomal Bank to pay of?
the outstanding imdedtedness, then certaia funds would go to
Air Cargo Express for mpgrading the plane, and the balance of
the funds were to be released to VWorld Aircraft Exchange for -
supervising, directing aad reporting om the spgrading of the
aircraft as statements were issued for services rendered.
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- On June 25, 1976, the lease agroement was signed
by YERNON PRESLEY, acting for ELVIS PRESLEY, and be paid two
checks to W.¥W.P., both in the amount of $16,785, representing
the first and 84th monthly rental payments. At the sane time
FRED PRO wrote three checks to ELYIS PRESLEY, two im the
amount of §17,75S each, representing the first and 84th
msonthly payments, and the third representing a premiom for
the sud-lease, as required uader the sub-lease agresment, 4in
the amount of $40,000. CAGGIANO took his copies of the
dociuments and left; PRO took the keys to the Jetstar and

his copies 0f the documents and left; and PRESLXY took his -
ehecks from PRO along with his (FRESLXY's) oopies 0f the
documents and left.

Bowever, shortly thereafter it was determined tat
mone of the checks farnished by PRO to PFRESLXY were walid
and all were returned by the bank.

fater during a telephonic eontact with FPRO, SMITH
was told that the money was coming from Jamaica or some place
else and that there bad been an error in the transfer ©f funds.

About a week later, SNITE learned that the Chemical
Bank of Nev York,.which was involved im the segotiation of
the lease by PRESLIY from ¥ .¥.P., reported that the standard
chattel lease agresment was umacceptable, and they provided

their own draft of the agreement, consisting of approximmtely
-33 pages, to embody the terms 0f the mo-.nt betvesn ELVIS

PRESLXY and ¥.9.P.

On Twesday, July 13, 1976, SIDNEY ENEINER, &n
attorney for ¥.¥Y.P,, eane to Nemphis with the document, and
eortain changes vere made with tb‘:rprml of SNXKINER a8
spokesasn for W.¥. P, and the Chemi Bank of Wow York, .~
While ZNXINER was in the lav office with SMITH and DAVIS,
CAGGIANO and BASZNER arrived umannosnced. BASINIR bad certaia
iovoices for payment for wpgrading en the aircraft. BAVIS
@¢id ot want VERNON PRESLEY ¢0 sign them as RASINER desired,
because under the erigiml rider of the lease, the release
©of funds for mpgrading was the responsibility ef ¥ .¥.P, .
PRESLXY then, with the approval ef the attoraseys, sigaed
these imvoices evidenciag approval that V. .V.P, make the
paynents as it was mot desired that FRESLEY be placed in &
position of supervisiag the upgrading and modifiecation of
the airplame.

e~
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qhe invoices were dated July 7, 1976, on statiomery
of World Aircraft Exchange, Isc., and are a8 follows:
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\V'ORLD AIRCRAFT YACHANGE INC. '

2 Evletihe Oftices:

= O Cun Street

- ', Mass 02108
A N %

LY ¢ ° 273188

’ July 7, 1976
g
.. ' -
#w.%.P. Leasing Corp. R
2302 Park Avenue
Ve« York, New York
Pe- Lease Amendment Document between W.W.P. Leasing Corp. and °
Elvis A. Presley, this statement will serve to auvthorize a
dis>ursement of funds in the amount specified below to the
~ following party:
Amount: $17,500.00

l?ayee: Frederick P. Pro, President, Alr Cargo Express Inc.

For: 't pertification for F.A.A. 121 per Agreement,
Operaticnal Setup and Flight Managemeat

* M « I Y

.- e 8 ....

i\’ ' Approved for paymeat by -
w. W. P. Leasing Corp.
A2 .. T s b

s ow
-
L]

- P LT
. Elvis A. Presley T
. . . 'y &S
- nyi‘fﬂ:rj_z':)a_-«.«f_—_-;r |
_' Per Power ©f Attorney
9
D

.7 AL AU I R o .\...

- .
P - .
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\WWORLD AIRCRAFT EXCHANGE INC.

_funds, in the amount specified below, to the following party:

e

‘ ° ME 87-16994 ’
- 8

Eaccutive Offices:
O Court Sueet
B 2un, Mass. 02108

LA
16:7) 227-3185

Statement: 206 E.P.

w.¥w.P. leasing Corp.
230 Park Avenue
New York, New York

Per Lease Amendment Document between W.W.P. Leasing Corp. and
Elvis A. Presley, this statement authorizes the disbursement of

Amount: $32,000.00
Payee: Alr Cargo Eipr;ss Inc. and Dallas Airmotive

For: Purchase ol Part 121 Avionics Equipment
Flight Data Recorder
Cockpit Voice Recorder
Ground Proximity Warning Indicator
Part 121 Checks

Approved for payment by
- W. W. P. Leasing Corp.

Elvis A. Presley

’y H / - g.o—y .'} . ’ o e
Per Power o©f Attorney
10 2\

Y bk Mt
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\WORLD AIRCRAFT EXCHANGE INC.

- . Encoutive Oftices: .
s ©O- - Covnt Strect
8 .« m, Mass 02108

LEA
€17 NS

G Statement 306 E.P.
July 7, 1976

W.W.P. Leasing Corp. : .
230 Park Avenue
New Ycrk. New York

Per Lease Amendment Document between W.W.P. Leasing Corp. and
"Elvis A. Presley, this statement authorizes the disbursement
of funds, in the amount specified below to the following party:

Amount: $129,500.00 .-
Payee: Trans World Industries Inc.

For: . ., Part 121 Maintenance Systems,
Certification and Modification,
{ _ Cardex System

B P * ':‘.‘

¥w. W. P. Leasing Corp.

Zlvis A. Presley y : 2
/ ..

L2y Deordd Lo . omS

L[]
-,
;i

~*

P&r Power ©of Attorney

11
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€ wcutive Offices:
On. Court Sueet _ _
Braton, Mass. 02108

(AR Y
(A" 227-3355

Statenment: 406 B.P.
July 7, 1976

W.¥W.P. Leasing Corp.
230 Park Avenue
New York, New York

Per Lease Document between W.W.P. Leasing Corp. and Elvis A.

-‘Presley, this statement authorizes the disbursement of funds,

in the amount specified below, to the following party:
Amount: $45,000.00

%
Payee: World Aircraft Exchange Inc.
Yor: Part 121 C.e.r.t'ification and Alircraft
_ Modification and Update Program
‘ aApproved for payment by - ~
- w, W. P. Teasing Corp.
' \ R . . -._"..'-.....,. -.
Elvis /5-. Presley
s . 4 F .
By: /25 s ¥ "g/ii
Per Pover of Attorney
/‘Q;
>

12
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\WORLD AIRCRAFT EXCHANGE INC.

L ative Offices:
€ : Court Street
B-yi0n, Mass 02103

0" ANJNSS

Statenment: S06 B.P.
Suly 7, 1976 .

w.W.P. Leasing Coxp.
230 Park Avenue
New York, New York

Per Lease Anendment Document between W.W.P. Leasing Corp. and
Elvis A. Presley, this statement will authorize the disbursement
of funds, in the amount specified below, to the following

‘party: .

Amount: $117,500.00:
Payee: Frederick P. Pro, President, Air Cargo Express Inc.

Por: ., Port 121 Imspection and Operational ¥light Proving
Tests and Aircraft Improvement Program, i.e. Pur-
chase of Service Bulletin 230, A - E.

A Attt = I

[lor .. =u2 23S ~3 3.

approved for payment by .

- 25,510 ‘W. W. P. Leasing Corp. .-

39,790 ',if

Elvis A. Presley

~ 7 f
ly:‘.:"(; ,_r)","":'_ﬁ g‘.’*/é ag
4

Per !awé: of Attorney

- s H ’ .-.' ) -
’ ’/ - . . . . . . .: . g . ~1.:’;.: '::.-i-t.
,«‘1‘7" R R I R

/4 U . ' - - ..
) . - . ) . e
. ' LI ; '.'-..'-"".:.-t’" * - ,:.-.!_"s'."—.". S
.. -®* - . CRRCIR A qeoms o

{117, $00 W -
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- puring this same seeting oa July 13, 1976, the
addendun to the lease entitled *Rider No. 1" was retyped
and again gtated that the responsidbility for sepervising
the modification and upgrading of the aircraft was that of
World Aircraft Exchange, Inc., for which World Aireraft
Exchange, Inc., was to be paid. At the oonclusion of the
meeting, ENEIMNER took the pew lease and the two-page rider
signed by VERNON PRESLEY back to New York City.

At this point RAITE's attention wvas érawn to the .
apper right-band corner 0f the five statements referred to
above, and be was gquestioned concerning the words "Statement
106 X.P." The nmmbers 208, 308, 408 and 80€ were ®ach
entered on the other four imveoices which totaled $341,800.
SNITE was unsble to explain this and felt that Werld Aireraft
should be able to elarify this matter.

On July 20, 1976, RMITH was ealled to DAVIS' home
and wvas presected with & poorly drafted two-page docmment
providing for anp assigmment by Air Cargo of its sud-lease
to a company ¢alled A.G. M, Fimancial Corporation. DAVIS
bad received this 4n the mail from FRXD P, JRO. SNITE Mad
Jearned that PRO claimed bhe eould mot do business with
ACETMANN as ¥V . ¥.P, was too bard-nosed. PFRO wanted the
original lease with V. V.P. to be altered and replace ¥
with A.G. M. Fisancial. This conceivadbly would cause &

-from the Chemical Bank of Nev York t0 anotber bank.

To RIITHE's recollection, prior to the signing o2
the lease contract on July 13, 1976, there was & moeting of
CAGGIANO with TERNON PRESLEY., DAVIS and SXITH were present
and CAGGIAND had gone to tell PRESLEY of FRO's prodlems with
ACETMANN, CAOGIANO was interested &in replacing ¥ .V.P, éue

to their slow fundiag and disbursement of mosey Wd,

WIGKL WINFIELD arrived at the meeting from NMiami,

discussion continued to the point that DAVIS asked who would
be recommended to replace ¥ .¥V.P. 13 the lease. As RIITH
recalls,- VINFIELD said in slov vords, "A.B.N. Fimacisl.”
This request was denied on dDebal? ¢f PRESLIEY,

SMITHE then returned to his aforementioned meetiag
with DAVIS at DAVIS' house and the tvo-page assigmment,
VERNON PRESLEY arrived at the house &nd advised them that
CAGGIAND had flown to Memphis on Thursday after the Tuesday
on which the revised leass agreement bhad been exescuted.

14
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CAGGIANO brought with him a cashier's check i the approxi-
mate amount of $338,000 from the Chemical Bank ©f New York.
PRESLEY also told him that ACETMANN of V.V.P. had oalled him

- previocusly and requested that instead of ¥ .V .P, disdarsing

the funds, as provided under the rider of the revised lease,
’}!SL!Y should disburse the fands for the wpgradiag of the
plane.

ACETMANN said he did not know whether the work
was done or ot and did pot want the responsibility. SNAITH
comaented that ACETNANK was ia the aircraft leasing basiness
and should bave 20 prodles snderstandiag whetber the work had
been completed or sot and be could mot uaderstand ACETIANN's
position acting for V. V. P, 1 this latest development.
PRESLXY further iaformed them that CAGGIANO, BASINER asd PRO
had been to Nemphis and contacted PRESLXY directly. They N
went to the Whitehaven Branch ©0f the Fatiomal Baak ef
Commerce and in the presence 0f CLARKNCE CARTER, the bank
official, PRESLIY accepted their imvoices and €rafted ome
personal cbeck to FREDERICK PRO in the amcunt of $17,800,
with the notation on the check "Ref 108 R.P." SNAITH bad in
his possession & copy of this check bearing the endorsemsnt
mn!“ ’o mo" bl

: PRESLIY alsc had prepared four easbier's checks
payable to those corporatioas desigmated on the imvoices

prepared oa World Aircraft Exchange statiodery. Tbese checks

¥

would have been $32,000 to Air Cargo Express, Inc., and
DPallas Airmotive, $129,500 to Trans World Iandestries, and
$45,000 to World Aircraft Exchange, Isc. .

The fxvoice in the amount of §117,800 g‘bh to
FREDERICK P. PRO, President, Alir Cargo Express, .o ‘GRS
a0t satisfied ia its entirety. PRESLEY deducted $78,510
representing the chocks which PRO had origimilly given and
subsegquently were returned by the bank. This resulted ia
a net of §38,990 given to FRO at this time.

T2t 48 SNITH's opinioca that ACHTMANN and ¥V.V.P,
were either operating ia conjunction with CAGGIANDO, BASZINIR,
PRO and their related corporations, or at least they dealt
directly with PRESLEY and ia the absence of FPRESLIY's
attorneys effecting & ehange in the comtract for the
disbursement of funds. SNITH believes that he was told

15
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by DAVIS that ACEHTMANK bad told DAVIS that be requested
PRESLEY pay the monies directly to thess pecple.

The first monthly rental payment wus sot dee from
Air Cargo Express until Asgast 35, 1976. Bowever, Air Cargo
Express indicated an inmterest ip anotber aircraft belonging
to KLVIS PRESLEY and an arrangement was agaia propossd by
the broker, NIGEL VINFIEKLD. This arrangement was beiag
proposed in bebalf of A.G.M. Fimmscial Corporation, which -
4s the same organisat oa PRO to
replace V. ¥.P. 1in the first contract. This corporation was
formed by W:ﬂth s busiaess address
of 14423 th th as, %‘éf g ida (905-381-720%9).
A.GX; g . e lished by Y. V.P,
with regard to ths Jetstar om anotber plame of PRESLEY's,
8 Dassault-Falcon, Model Namber 30-C, Serial Fumber 30.
Agresments were drafted between A.G.¥M. and ELVIS PRESLEY,
which were executed on July 30, 1976. A similar type smle
and lease back arrangement was entered imto as previously
described at the initial stages of this iaterviewv. VERNOXN
PRESLEY gave personal cbecks to ANGELO MANKARINO im the
approximate amount of $53,000, which MANNARINO subsequently
cashed. PRO presented PRESLEY with three more ebecks totaling
approximately $955,000, again representing the first and 84th
monthly payments under the sub-lease aad a check for $40,000

‘premiom for the lease. Again nome o2 FRO'S shotks were

bopared by the bank.

Pecause NANKARINO and A.G.N. eorld a0t pecure
funding for the sale-lease back arrangeneat oa the Paleon,
PRESLEY was able to call off this desl. HNowever, A.G.N.
still wrongfually retaias $50,000 paid it as a deposit.

Duriag the segotiations for the second sale-lease
Sack agresmsat, Air Cargo Express did mot tender its secoad
monthly rental payment. Bameroas telephose calls followed
checking &p op the progress and epgrading of the plane, and
PRO told SMITH that the delay ia funding by the Chemical
Sank had caused his company to be scmewhat bohind 4in achieving
921 maintenance. PRO asked for and ¢id receive an extension,
granted him by ¥V .V.P,

Over the sext fow weeks PRO made various repreé-

eentations to PRESLEY and BMITH cosceraimg the 121 Maintenmance
Program, iscluding such thimgs as the wings of the Jetstar bad

16
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beei removed and X-rayed for any faults and that tests had
. been run on the plane. PRO also stated that at different
- tines be bad flown the plane on tests with variocus FAA

. ©officials, and it would be just & matter of days before the
121 certificate would be granted by FAA.

A motice of defanlt was mailed to Air Cargo
demanding immediate payment or else reposaession of the

plare, and on October 11, 1976, the following communicatioa
was received: :

17
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856126 CIDCO G

11.14.16

HERE IS SEVEN OAK FINANCE LTD
ENGLAND

TO NKNATIONAL BANK OF COMMERCE
4686 ELVIS PRESLEY BOULEVARD
MENTHIS
TENNESSE

FOR THE ATTENTION OF CLARENCE CARTER

WHITEHAVEN BRANCH TLX NO. 533178

-
-

WITH REGARDS TO ELVIS PRESLEY AIR CARGO EXPRESS TRANSACTION,
Y THE REQUEST OF MR PREDERICK PRO, SEVEN OAX FINANCE LTD
HAS BANK CONFIRMATION TEAT AIR CARGO EXPRESS EAS AN ’

e iak

896126 CIDCO G+

. P e

ACCOUNT IN EXCESS OF Sg¢,§§7 US DOLLARS . )
REGARDS
d . Tezsle v 3 A
.4 .
N SEVEN OAK_FINANCE LTD
TIME HERE 12.55 BM
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Altbhough this wire was received, B0 payments were
received from Air Cargo Express and altimately oss of ELVIS
PRESLEY's pilots went to Miami to retake the plame. Upon its
return to Nemphis, its log book was reviewved and revealed that
aone of the funds in excess ©f a quarter ©f a million dollars
which had been paid out apgrading and modifying the plame to
Qualify it for 121 Mmintenance had been applied to the plans.

SNITE summarized by saying that PRO, through various
corporations under his econtrol, edtainmed over $300,000 from
PRESLEY by representing these funds would be wsed to apgrade
the aircraft to qmlify it for 121 Mmintemance. PFRO also
sent various checks which were subsequeatly disbomcred by
the banks ©On which they were érawn.

Over $40,000 was paid to BASZNIR of World Aircraft
Exchange for work to be performed oa the aircraftt, which was
sot accomplished. SUITHE has since boen told that PRO las
Jeft the country for England and the Alir Cargo Express effice
idn Niami 48 mot in operation.

Is addition, referriag to motes maintained by his
associate, FRANK J. GLAXKLER, JR,, it was determined that
BASZNER had been called en November 8, 1976, by telepbove.
The answering party advised that he was »ot there bat that

-BOBERT CAGGIANO was available. This was the first isdicatios,

Bovember 3, 1976, that CAGGIANO was az efficial ef World
Afrcratt Exchange. SNITH believes be 48 the President of

the corporation. BASZNIR, according to the motes, ealled
Nemphis back and allegedly ¢laimed that ¥.¥V.P,. would withhold
disbarsements sntil sech times as the fadividma]l work was doas.
PRO kad spoken to PRESLIY, socording to BASINER, and was gett
the plane fireproofed, eardexing and re-establishing its oz
crash vorthiness. BASINER, wbo bad od for the purchase
©f the plane, wecsived a ecmmissioa for this, bat PRO had told
hiz that a voice recorder and other oquipment were being
provided for the plane. BASIZNIR received aboat $45,000 to
provide the fimncing asd techanical progran and was folloving
ap the certification of the plane and would verity its
appraisal. Allegedly BASINER Mad five checks from FRO, all

©of which were had.

19
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SNITH said that V. V.. had been located by
CAGGIANO to set sp the fimancing 4in this first tranmsaction
with PRESLEY, VINPIEKLD of Commercial Air Transport voices
the same clain. V. V.P,. was to get tvo months rent as 8
comuission and ¢then receive »0 furtber reianbursements.
V.¥.P, was the lessor and owner ©0f tbe plane, the Jetstar,
and the lease was assigned to tbe Chemical Bank of New York.
THOMAS MICHELS, S5 Water Street, Suite 1822, Nevw York City,
was the bank official imvolved. -

SNITH furtber stated that be bad been faformed
by RICHARD R. NEVILLE, Chief, Pederal Aviation Administration,
Miami, Florida, that on September 7, 1976, Sparn Est Airlimes,
Inc., d0ing business as Air Cargc Express, requested tiat the
FAA bold operating certificate CE-24(C) until such time as
the company could again comply with the requirements of the
Pederal Aviation regulations. The carrier also volustarily
surrendered its operating certificate en Septamber 7, 1976,
which was cancelled the same date. '

SMITH believes that be has had conversations with
PRO subsequent to 'that September 7 date, wherein PRO informed
him of additional repairs progressing on the Jetstar. S&MITE
is endeavoring to locate his office records to substaxtiate

gbm conversations.

As a satter of {aformation SNITE faraished a eopy
©f? the Aircraft Lease Agreement between ELYVIS PRESLIY and
Air Cargo Express, Inc., dated iz May, 1976. This was
superseded by the contract altimately sigmed July 13, 1976, //
Contained 1n the May, 1976, proposed coatract was & claunse
which would allov payments €0 be paid directly to the First
Trust Company of Bouston, 811 Resk Avenve, Bouston. @NITH
was umable to explais why this particular bank was designated
and is »ot familiar with who drev wp this eontract.

- - Contaimed in Clazse 13 was indication that Alr
Cargo Express, Inc., was loeated at 1750 Northkwest 60th
Avenve, Niami, Fiorida. }

PRO also farnished a éocument by Span Alr, Isc.,

FRIDERICK P. PRO, President, certifying this to be & pudlic
corporation 1listed with tbe Securities and Exchange Commission.

20
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SNITH wvas unaware 0f the relatiosship of Span Alr, Imc.,
with Air Cargo Express.

A Provision to the Lesase dated July 15, 1976, aad
4dentifie d as Rider Fo. 1, was furnisbed by BANS ACETEANN to
VYERNON PRESLXY and related, im part, to the release of funds
from ¥ .V.P. The second paragraph is as follows: “The Balance
of the payment between American Matiomal Bank asd the
eapitalized cost of Kime Hundred Fifty Thoasand Dollars
($950,000.00) shall be paid to Kivis A. Presley, who will
distribate such funds for the purpose 0f wp—-dating said
Aircraft to comply with P.A.R, 121 specifications and
121 Maintenance Program.” Altbough this rider was initialed
by ACETMANN, it was contrary to the origiml lease agreement
which would put the burden on Air Cargo Express aad ¥orld
Aircraft Exchange, Imc. ,

SNITH questioned the purpose for ACETMAXN doing
this because it appeared that ACHTAANK felt be was being
put 4n the middle between PREISLEY and PRO. If FRO or his
associates were doing somethiag irregular with regard to
the repairs to the plane, and reports of repairs to ¥,V P,
caused payments to be made to World Aircraft in errer,
~ ACETEAKN would be respoasible to a degree.

SNITH also had 4in his possession a eopy ¢f "Ninutes
of a Special Meeting ef the Board of Directors of Air Qargo
Express, Inc.” This is dated June 830, 1976, and identified
the directors as being FRED PRO, President, and ROY GMITH
acting as specretary. Accordiag to the minutes, a discussion
wss beld as to who sbould be suthorised to siga and exscuts
dastruments of purchase of the aircraft ia bebal?f ef the
eorporation. A resclution was made and passed that FREDERICX
P. PRO, President, be authorised to sign and exscute lease
and sub-lease of the aireraft from ELVIS A, PRESLEY. These
unutot;m sigpned FAXDRRICK P. PRO, Chairman; BOY E. SNITH,
m. ’o

21
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D. BEBCHER BSNITH, Attorney, 1 Commerce 8Square,
Memphis, Tennessee, advised that be bhad been in receipt
©of a Dun and Bradstreet report relative to Air Cargo Express,
Inc., wath a business address of 1750 Northwest 69th Avenue,
Miami. The report reflects the company was started in 1976
waith 10 employees and or Apral 15, 19876, FREDERICK PRO, President,
deferred financial information. The officers were identified
as FREDERICK PRO, President; CHESTER HORTON, Secretary and
Treasurer; and RAY SMITH, Vice President. The business was -
incorporated in Florida in January, 1976,

: PRO, born in 1926, is divorced. Ris background,
according to tﬂ?‘?EFSFTT'IEJthat be graduated from Temple
University, obtaining a degree in Industrial Engiméering

and a Master's degree in Electronic Engineering. After
military service, he was with RCA uontil 1958, was Vice
President and General Manager of Budd Klectronics during
1863, and in 1970 he was Vice Presigent for the Railway
Division of Budd Company. He spearheaded the Metrolinper

(New York City, Wasnington, P. C.) Trailing Program. Be

also received the 1964 Paris urget Xir Award for Nevw
Concepts. Ee also-served as consultant to a goveromental
agency for Futuristic Electronic Transportation Exploitations.
In 1972, as Investor and Chairman of the Board of Parker West
Corporation, Boynton Beach, orida, he set up this as &
folding company owned by local and foreign fnvestors. In
rapid succession, Parker West Corporation purchased the
assets of Glassic Industries, Inc., changed the mame to
Glassic Motors, Inc., sanufacturing antique replicas, and

be purchased assets ot Klectronic Systems Division of Dynamics
Corporation of America, which he cbanged to Rel-Reeves, Inc.
This organization manufactured record retrieval equipment,

Be set mp Romulus Notor Car Company, Ibnc.,
manufacturing automobile replicas. Ne set up Interpole
Commurications, Inc., Precision EKlectronics Corporation,
and Glassic Marketing, Inc., which poon merged into one
or another of the above outlined corporations. On July 32,
1875, Parker West Corporation and its three subsidiaries, '
Glassic Motors, Inc., Rel-Resves, Inc., and Romunlus Notor .
Car Compapy, Inc., filed voluntary petition for arrangement
ander Chapter XI, U. 8. District Court, Miami, This is

5.
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1isfed under case # 75-999. Total 1iabilities were reported
at $9,143,000, and total assets of $16,417,000. Attorneys
were identified as Maas, Rogers, and Chauncey, 321 Royal
Poinciana Plaza, Palm Beach, Florida. Referee was PAUL
HYMAN, and filing at the same time was FREDERICK P. PRO
under case # 75-10035.

Information concerning RAY BMITH or CHESTER MORTON
was andetermined by Dun and Bradstreet.

Air Cargo Express is affiliated through FREDERICX

PRO with Worldwide Communications, Inc., $ncorporated in
¥Ylorida in 1976 and located at the same address as & bolding
company. Trident Mational Corporation, Inc.,, incorporated
in Florida 4ipn 1975 or 1976 as an air cargo organization, 4s
another affiliate, as is Span Air, Inc., purchased March 10,
1976, as a freight transport organization. Dun and Bradstreet
—_— reported that Air Cargo Express moved from 8757 KNorthwest

. 27th Avenue, Miami, Florida, (S05-883-5533) to 5533 Northwest
S6th Street, Miami, Florida.

.
4 % e e me e bmite mar be -

Op August 10, 1976, sccording to Dun and Bradstreet,
the local press réported a suit in the amount of §1,289 was
entered against Air Cargo Express, Inc., by State Southern

-Management Company, Inc., in County Court, Miami, ander
docket # 76126978p-08.
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- On February 14, 1977, D, BEECHER SMITH, attorney,
telephonically advised that the pilot for ELVIS PRESLEY
who would have knowledge of the condition of the plane

before and after it was surren O,ale MILO
vich, g b

c land ngNON PREﬁLEY can l;e contacted .tdﬂ?‘by 1ling

racelan states and an ntment arrange ca

him on the private line “ b 7
SMITH also advised that he has received a call

from ANGELO G. MANNARINO who was in Miami., MANNARINO told

him that PRO had sent "two goons” to MANNARINO to force
hio to make a §70,000 loan to PRO,

SMITH also had a copy of Minutes of a meeting
of the Board of Directors of Alr Cargo Express, Inc.,
wvhich reads as follows:

24
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Y MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BO@{D O DIRECTORS OF AIR CARGO EXPRESS INC. -

.- . * -

A speciel mecting of the Board of Directors ‘of Air cargo express Inc.,

R

!
wos held at 5553 N.W. 35th Street Miami, Florida on June 20, 1976 at 10:00 a.m,,

pursuant to wiaver of written motice. ,

All of the Directors being present, Fred Pro, President (title), acted as

. - - hd

. Cuairmzn, and Roy Swith acted as sccretary.

( A discussion was held as to who should be authorized to sign and execute
-dnstrumcnts of purchase of aircraft 4n behalf of the corporation. Upon a

sotion duly made, seconded and carried, the following resolution was passed:

'_ BE 1T RESOLVED that Frederick P. Pro, President be suthorized to sign
#  and erccutle Tcase and Sub-Leases of Aircraft from Elvis A. Presley.

Therebeing no further business the meeting vas adjourned.

Bited this 20 day of June, 1976.
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On February 18, 1977, this case was discussed
h Assistant United States Attorney GLEN GARLAND REID
which time he agr subpoenas for

wit

The possibility exists of mot only a Fraud
By Wire violation, but a conspiracy to prangte same,

———— —
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,'.;:J . ' D. BEECHER SMITH, 11, Attorney, in the law fimm
-3 of Montedonico, Heiskell 6«1:. Clankler, Brown, and
Cilliland, One Commerce §qm.n. Memphis, Temesses, fur- .
nished the following informatien: P

Through a reviev of his records, he was sble to
deternine that calls were made from his office to the office
of FRED PRO (305-883-5533), Mismi, Florida, en September 14,
October 4, 7, and 8§, 1976, SITH recalls in the conversa-
tion of September 120. the topic of improvements to the air-
plane was discussed and PRO told him en the telephone
tgliattheﬂuahdhcnrmdndx-modumw- s

on, .

P20 told him that the Cardex System was installed
.and the plane had been en test flights under the supervision
_ c(»; A:)rcprcunuuu of the Federal Aviation Administration

SITH reminded PRO that all checks issued by

— PRO had failed to clear the bank and he complained of
difficulty in financing in that assets were bot transferred
from the right bank imto his accounts. ‘

PAUL KNIGHT, Aviation and General Insurance
Cocpany, Eollywood, Florida, received a cashier check in
behalf of PRO fmmum:u.mmmcﬁay.
soaewhere in the West Indies. SRUITH had received orma
that this p:ﬂ:leu}uz bu’:kn‘nlyh:d.nuu of $100,000 and

."yet was capable of issu cashier’s checks of greater .
y-emmu than total bank assets. '\

- SMITH had in his possession ézlu of the flight
log of the Lockheed Jetstar., Uhen the alrcraft was re-
possessed, it was discovered that cnx Q‘:inlnl amount

of work by a company called General Alr \$ervices, Inc.,

of Miami, had been performed on the plane and mone of the
information ﬁm&cbdwmwmmmluuthe

1 plane as having been completed in fact been accomplished.

. X -~
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SMITH will review his file in comnection with
the PRESLEY account to datermine if he had made specific
memorandum concerning the varicus telephons calls he had
with PRO and others this case. ¢
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